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Dear Mr. McMillion:
RE: LA SPA TN 21-0008
Ground Ambulance Service Providers
Please refer to our proposed Medicaid State Plan amendment (SPA) submitted under
transmittal number (TN) 21-0008 with a proposed effective date of April 1, 2021. This
SPA seeks approval to amend the provisions governing enhanced reimbursements for
qualifying emergency and non-emergency ground ambulance providers by adding East
Jefferson Mobile Emergency Medical Services to the list of providers that qualify for
enhanced reimbursement.
We are providing the following in response to your request for additional information
(RAI) dated August 31, 2021.
CMS Form-179
1. Form 179, Block 7 – The budget impact is $1,929 for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY)
2021 and $3,893 for FFY 2022. Please clarify if this number is actual or in
thousands.
LDH RESPONSE:
Please see the attached revised CMS 179 Form. The budget impact is
$29,596 for federal fiscal year (FFY) 2021 and $59,719 for FFY 2022. This is
the actual amount of the increase by adding this provider to the SPA.
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Tax
2. The permissible class located at 42 CFR 433.56 (a)(8) states that the permissible
class is “Emergency ambulance services.” However, Louisiana’s tax is imposed
on “emergency ground ambulance service providers.” We believe that the state is
specifying “ground” providers in order to exclude air ambulances, which the state is
permitted to do under the Airline Deregulation Act (ADA), found at 49 U.S.C. § 41713,
which states that, “a state, political subdivision of a state, or other political entity is
prohibited from enacting or enforcing a law, regulation or other provision related to a
price, route or service of an air carrier that may provide air transportation under that
subpart.”
Please confirm. Are there any providers, other than air ambulance providers, either rotor or
fixed wing aircraft, that the state would be excluding under a tax on emergency ambulance
services?
LDH RESPONSE:
The Department assesses emergency ground ambulance service providers as required
by state statute. Air ambulance providers are not assessed and are the only excluded
providers.
3. In response to question (1)(c), the state wrote that the tax would not exceed six percent of
net patient revenue from ground ambulance service providers. Please give an estimate of
what the percentage of net patient revenue from ground ambulance service providers that
it will tax.
LDH RESPONSE:
If the State understands the question being asked, ambulance providers submit a
certification of net patient revenue and are currently assessed at 5.6 percent.
4. In response to question five, the state responded that they are “not aware” of any direct
hold harmless arrangements in place. Please provide more information for the
reimbursement side of this SPA. How will the State make Medicaid payments to providers
financed by the tax and on what basis providers will qualify for these supplemental
payments?
LDH RESPONSE:
The supplemental payment is designed to bring reimbursement up to the community
rate, which is the amount payable by commercial insurers for the same services.
Each provider is reimbursed up to 100 percent of the provider’s average commercial
rate. In order for these providers to qualify for these supplemental payments, the
provider must be specifically listed in the SPA.
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5. The state explained that the basis of the tax is “net operating revenue.” Please clarify how
the tax is assessed on the basis of net operating revenue on emergency ground ambulance
service providers. Is it a certain percentage of net operating revenue? If it is, then please
specify the percentage.
LDH RESPONSE:
Each assessed provider is required to complete a Net Operating Revenue
Certification. The Provider completes this form, annually, and breaks down the
annual amount of net patient revenue subject to tax by quarter. This is used as the
basis of the assessment.
Please consider this as a formal request to begin the 90-day clock. As always, we appreciate the
assistance of CMS in resolving these issues and we trust this RAI response will result in the approval
of the pending SPA. If additional information is required, you may contact Karen H. Barnes at
Karen.Barnes@la.gov or by phone at (225) 342-3881.
Sincerely,

Patrick Gillies
Medicaid Executive Director
PG:KHB:UN
Attachments (1)
c:

Karen H. Barnes
Tobias Griffin
Tamara Sampson

29,596
59,719
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